

City of Milwaukee

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	060	597 Versio	n: 2				
Туре:	Res	olution		Status:	Passed		
File created:	9/6/2	2006		In control:	PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE		
On agenda:				Final action:	9/26/2006		
Effective date:							
Title:	Substitute resolution authorizing the completion and execution of an agreement for the installation and funding of two new traffic control signals with one at the intersection of West Canal Street and North Potawatomi Circle (former 16th Street) and the second at the proposed intersection of South 16th Street Viaduct and the Potawatomi Structure Ramp in the 8th and 12th Aldermanic Districts.						
Sponsors:	THE CHAIR						
Indexes:	POTAWATOMI, STREET IMPROVEMENTS, TRAFFIC CONTROL SIGNALS						
Attachments:	1. Infrastructure Services Division Cover Letter.pdf, 2. DPW-Infra. letter, 3. Fiscal note, 4. Agreement, 5. Fiscal Analysis						
Date	Ver.	Action By		Ac	tion	Result	Tally
9/6/2006	0	COMMON COUN	NCIL	AS	SIGNED TO		
9/8/2006	1	CITY CLERK		DF	RAFT SUBMITTED		
9/8/2006	0	PUBLIC WORKS	COMM	ITTEE HE	EARING NOTICES SENT		
9/13/2006	1	PUBLIC WORKS	COMM	ITTEE RE	ECOMMENDED FOR ADOPTION	Pass	4:0
9/26/2006	1	COMMON COUN	NCIL	SL	JBSTITUTED	Pass	15:0
9/26/2006	2	COMMON COUN	NCIL	A	OOPTED	Pass	15:0
10/5/2006	2	MAYOR		SI	GNED		

060597

SUBSTITUTE 2

THE CHAIR

Substitute resolution authorizing the completion and execution of an agreement for the installation and funding of two new traffic control signals with one at the intersection of West Canal Street and North Potawatomi Circle (former 16th Street) and the second at the proposed intersection of South 16th Street Viaduct and the Potawatomi Structure Ramp in the 8th and 12th Aldermanic Districts.

This resolution authorizes the Commissioner of Public Works and Comptroller to direct installation of and enter into a funding agreement, subject to minor changes and clarification to be approved by the City Attorney, for two traffic signals near the Potawatomi Bingo Casino. Full funding for signal installation, operation and maintenance is to be provided by the Forest County Potawatomi Community of Wisconsin. One traffic signal will be installed at West Canal Street and North Potawatomi Circle (former 16th Street) and the second will be installed at the proposed intersection of South 16th Street and the Potawatomi Structure Ramp in the 8th and 12th Aldermanic Districts.

Whereas, Traffic volumes on West Canal Street and North Potawatomi Circle (former 16th Street) are such that a traffic signal is warranted for safe operation of this intersection; and

Whereas, A traffic signal at South 16th Street Viaduct and the Potawatomi Structure Ramp is anticipated to be warranted based on traffic projections and was agreed to in the Out of Program Agreement for the Potawatomi

File #: 060597, Version: 2

Bingo Casino Expansion; and

Whereas, The total estimated combined cost of the installations are \$110,000, of which 100 percent is being provided by the Forest County Potawatomi Community of Wisconsin and this amount is not included in Division accounts, and should be earmarked for this project in the 2006 Capital Grant and Aids Projects Fund Project/Grant Number SP032060100; and

Whereas, Ongoing operation and maintenance of the two proposed traffic signals will be performed by Department of Public Works personnel and funded by the Forest County Potawatomi Community of Wisconsin; and

Whereas, An agreement has been prepared for the installation, operation, maintenance and funding of two proposed traffic signals, subject to minor changes and clarification to be approved by the City Attorney; now, therefore, be it

Resolved, By the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee, that the Commissioner of Public Works and the Comptroller are directed to execute the agreement with the Forest County Potawatomi Community of Wisconsin pertaining to the cost participation for the installation, maintenance and operation of two new traffic control signals, subject to minor changes and clarification to be approved by the City Attorney, with one at the intersection of West Canal Street and North Potawatomi Circle (former 16th Street) and the second at the proposed intersection of South 16th Street Viaduct and the Potawatomi Structure Ramp, a copy of which is attached to this Common Council Resolution File, and is incorporated in this resolution by reference as though set forth in full; and, be it

Further Resolved, That upon approval of the agreement, the Commissioner of Public Works is authorized to install two new traffic control signals with one at the intersection of West Canal Street and North Potawatomi Circle (former 16th Street) and the second at the proposed intersection of South 16th Street Viaduct and the Potawatomi Structure Ramp; and, be it

Further Resolved, That upon approval of the agreement, the City Comptroller is hereby authorized to create within the Capital Grant and Aid Projects Fund the appropriate Project/Grant Chartfield Value for this project; and transfer to these accounts the amount required under the agreement and City accounting policy.

Location West Canal Street and North Potawatomi Circle (Former 16th Street) Grantor Share Estimated Cost \$60,000 Project/Grant Number SP032060100 Total Estimated Cost \$60,000

South 16th Street Viaduct and the Potawatomi Structure Ramp Grantor Share Estimated Cost \$50,000 Project/Grant Number SP032060100 Total Estimated Cost \$50,000

Department of Public works Infrastructure Services Division RWB:lja September 26, 2006 #060597